

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS.CHAP. 210

licity Bureau, I member of the Associated Industries of Maine, I member of the Maine Hotel Association, I outstanding member of newspaper profession in Maine, I outstanding member of political party casting the next largest number of votes in the last election for presidential electors, and 2 other citizens of the state. All appointive members of the commission shall be appointed by the governor and confirmed by the council. Said official members shall hold office during their respective terms. Of the 7 other herein designated appointees 4 shall hold office for 2 years, and 3 for 3 years; and thereafter appointments shall be for a term of 3 years.

The governor shall be the chairman. There shall be a vice-chairman and a secretary who shall be elected from the commission from their members.

Sec. 2. Appropriations; duties of commission. The sum of \$50,000 is hereby annually appropriated for the purpose of advertising and publicly setting forth and displaying agricultural, industrial and recreational resources, activities and attractions of the state, of which sum not exceeding \$4,000 may be used for the expenses and administrative purposes of the commission. The commission shall arrange for, authorize and supervise the expenditure of all money appropriated under this section and shall have full authority to execute contracts for the preparation, publication, dissemination and furnishing of information incidental to the purposes of this act. Expenditures thereunder shall be paid for only on vouchers approved by the commission and the state controller.

Sec. 3. Unexpended balances. All unexpended balances remaining at the end of any fiscal year, shall be carried over to the fund herein appropriated to be expended in the succeeding year for the purposes provided for in this act.

Sec. 4. Repealing clause. All acts and resolves inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 210.

AN ACT Requiring the Licensing of Operators of Milk Gathering Stations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Definitions. As used in this act the term "milk gathering station" shall mean any establishment where the business of buying milk or cream from producers is carried on with or without a place or premises in connection therewith for the physical handling of milk or cream.

Sec. 2. Buying and selling milk, regulated. No person, firm, association or corporation, shall buy milk or cream within the state from pro-

LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS. 355 CHAP. 210

ducers for the purpose of sale or resale, or for manufacture, or for shipping the same to any city for consumption unless such business be regularly transacted at an office or station within the state and unless such person, firm, association or corporation, before engaging or continuing in the business of buying milk or cream for the purpose aforesaid, shall annually on or before the 1st day of December in each year file an application with the commissioner of agriculture for a license to transact such business. The application shall state the nature of the business, as hereinabove set forth, the full name of the person or corporation applying for the license, and, if the applicant be a firm or association, the full name of each member of such firm, or association, the city, town or village and street number at which the business is to be conducted, and such other facts as the commissioner shall prescribe. The applicant shall further satisfy the commissioner of his or its character, financial responsibility and good faith in seeking to carry on such business. The commissioner shall thereupon issue to such applicant, on payment of \$5, a license entitling the applicant to conduct the business of buying milk and cream from producers for the purpose aforesaid at an office or station at the place named in the application until the 1st day of January next following: provided, however, that if the application be presented in the month of December, and if the applicant so elects, such license may be granted to begin on the 1st day of January next following and run for a term of I year. A license shall not be issued, however, to any applicant if during the year preceding the filing of the application a complaint from any producer and seller of milk or cream shall have been filed with the commissioner against such applicant for any of the grounds specified in section 4 hereof, and such complaint shall have been established as true and just to the satisfaction of the commissioner after such complaint shall have been investigated by the commissioner in the manner provided by this act. A license shall not be issued as provided in this section, unless the applicant for such license shall file with the application a good and sufficient surety bond, executed by a surety company, duly authorized to transact business in this state, in a sum not less than \$2,000, or shall be relieved from such requirements as provided herein. Such bond shall be approved as to its form and sufficiency by the commissioner.

Such applicant may in lieu of such bond deposit with the commissioner money or securities in which the trustees of a savings bank may invest the moneys deposited therein, as provided in the banking laws of this state, in an amount equal to the sum secured by the bond required to be filed as herein provided.

The bond required to be filed hereunder shall be given to the commissioner in his official capacity and shall be conditioned for the faithful compliance by the licensee with the provisions of this chapter, as hereby

356 LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS. CHAP. 210

amended, and for the payment of all amounts due to persons who have sold milk or cream to such licensee, during the period that the license is in force. The money or securities deposited with the commissioner, as above provided, shall constitute a separate fund and shall be held in trust for, and applied exclusively to, the payment of claims against the licensee making such deposit, arising from the sale of milk or cream to such licensee.

Upon default by the licensee in the payment of any money due for the purchase of milk or cream, which payment is secured by a bond or the deposit of money or securities as hereinbefore provided for, the creditor may file with the commissioner, upon a form prescribed by him, a verified statement of his claim. If such creditor shall have reduced such claim to judgment or shall thereafter and before the commencement of the action by the commissioner, as hereinafter provided for, reduce such claim to judgment, a transcript of such judgment shall also be filed with such commissioner.

Such statements may be filed at any time during the period of the license for purchases made during such period and within 90 days from the termination of such period.

After the expiration of 90 days from the termination of any license period the commissioner shall, by proper action wherein all such creditors and any surety upon any bond given as hereinbefore provided for and the licensee shall be parties, proceed to determine the amount due each such creditor, and the judgment rendered in such action shall be enforced ratably for such creditors against the surety on the bond, if one there be, or against the moneys or securities deposited as hereinbefore provided for. If any such creditor shall have reduced his claim to judgment such judgment shall be presumptive proof of the amount due such creditor in any action brought by the commissioner as hereinbefore provided for.

Every bond given pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be applicable, in the 1st instance, to the payment of all claims arising during the license period for which such bond shall continue, and filed either during such period or within 90 days after the expiration thereof. If all such claims shall be paid the balance available upon such bond shall be devoted to the extinguishment ratably of claims arising during such license period, but for which statements shall not have been filed until after 90 days after the expiration of such period.

All moneys and securities, deposited as herein provided for, shall be applicable, in the 1st instance, to the extinguishment of claims, properly filed, arising during the license period for which such moneys or securities were originally deposited and if, after the extinguishment of such claims, there shall be a surplus remaining such surplus shall be devoted to extinguishment of claims arising during any preceding license period which

LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS. 357 CHAP. 210

were properly filed as hereinbefore provided, all claims for any one license period to be a party. Any surplus remaining after the extinguishment of such prior claims shall be added to the moneys or securities then on deposit with the commissioner or, if there be at that time on file with such commissioner a bond given pursuant to this section, or if there be then on deposit with such commissioner additional moneys or securities deposited as herein provided for, and if such bond or such moneys or securities, as the case may be, shall, in the opinion of the commissioner, be sufficient, such surplus shall be returned to the licensee.

A person or corporation licensed hereunder shall make a verified statement of his or its disbursements during a period to be prescribed by the commissioner, containing the names of the persons from whom such products were purchased, and the amount due to the vendors thereof. Such statement shall be submitted to the commissioner when requested by him and shall be in the form prescribed by such commissioner. If it appears from such statement or other facts ascertained by the commissioner, upon inspection or investigation of the books and papers of such licensee as authorized by this article, that the security afforded to persons selling milk and cream to such licensee by the bond executed or deposit made by such licensee as herein provided does not adequately protect such vendors, the commissioner may require such licensee to give an additional bond or to deposit additional money or securities, to be executed or deposited as above provided, in a sum to be determined by the commissioner, but not exceeding by more than 25% the maximum amount paid out by such licensee to sellers of milk in any one month; provided, however, that the maximum amount of the bond or deposit required from any applicant under the provisions of this section shall be \$100,000; and that any applicant filing a bond or depositing money or securities in such maximum amount shall be exempted from filing either the statements of milk purchased, or the statements of disbursements in this section provided for, and further provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any person regularly engaged in the business of dairying and who purchases not exceeding 250 quarts of milk or cream per day as a supplement to his own supply for delivery to consumers within the state.

Sec. 3. Power of commissioner to investigate. The commissioner and his assistants shall have power to investigate upon the complaint of any interested person, or of his own motion, the record of any person, firm or corporation applying for or holding a license, or any transaction involving the purchase by such applicant or licensee or attempted purchase of milk for shipment as provided in this article; and for such purpose may examine the ledgers, books of account, memoranda or other documents of any such person, firm, association or corporation applying for or holding a license

358 LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS. CHAP. 210

and may take testimony therein under oath; but information relating to the general business of any such person, firm, association or corporation, disclosed by such investigation and not relating to the immediate purpose thereof shall be deemed of a confidential nature by the commissioner, his assistants, representatives and employees. When a complaint is filed with the commissioner, he shall attempt to secure a satisfactory explanation or adjustment, and if he shall fail to secure the same within 10 days, he shall cause a copy of the complaint, together with a notice of the time and place for a hearing thereon, to be served personally or by mail upon said applicant or licensee. If served by mail, such complaint and notice shall be directed to the applicant or licensee at his place of business, with postage fully prepaid thereon. Such service shall be made at least 7 days before the hearing. At the time and place appointed for such hearing, the commissioner or his assistant shall hear the parties to the complaint, shall have power to administer oaths and shall thereafter file in the office of the commissioner a decision either dismissing such complaint or specifying the facts which he deems established on such hearing.

Sec. 4. Granting and revoking licenses. The commissioner may decline to grant a license or may revoke a license already granted when he is satisfied of the existence of the following cases or either of them:

I. Where the applicant or licensee has made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or has been adjudged a bankrupt.

2. Where a money judgment has been secured by any milk producer and has been entered against such applicant or licensee and remains unsatisfied of record.

3. Where there has been a failure to make prompt settlements to persons from whom he buys milk.

4. Where there have been combinations to fix prices except as authorized and permitted in the agricultural marketing laws of the United States.

5. Where there has been a continued course of dealing of such nature as to satisfy the commissioner of the inability of the applicant or licensee to properly conduct the business or of an intent to deceive or defraud customers.

6. Where there has been a continued and persistent failure to keep records required by the commissioner or by law.

7. Where the licensee has been duly required and notified by the commissioner to give an additional bond or to deposit additional money or securities as provided in this article and has failed to do so.

The commissioner, before revoking or determining to revoke any license issued under the provisions of this article shall give the licensee notice of the time and place of a hearing to determine whether such license shall be revoked. Such notice shall be served upon the licensee in the manner LICENSING OF OPERATORS OF MILK GATHERING STATIONS. 359 CHAP. 210

provided in the last preceding section for the service of a complaint. At the time and place appointed for such hearing the commissioner shall receive evidence and hear the licensee and shall thereafter file in the office of the commissioner an order either dismissing the proceeding or revoking such license.

Sec. 5. Certiorari to review. The action of the commissioner in refusing to grant a license, or in revoking a license granted under this act, shall be subject to review by writ of certiorari, and if such proceedings are begun to review the revocation of license, the license shall be deemed to be in full force and effect until the final determination of certiorari proceedings and all appeals therefrom.

Sec. 6. Records to be kept. Every proprietor of a milk gathering station shall keep, in such form as the commissioner may prescribe, a record of transactions of purchases of milk or cream by him and he shall, at least monthly, deliver to each person from whom he receives or purchases milk or cream and in the unit of measure in computing the amount due therefor, an itemized statement of the several amounts or quantities of such milk or cream so received or purchased at such milk station from such person during the prior month or, if statements are delivered more frequently than monthly during that period of time which has elapsed since the delivery of such last prior statement. If the milk or cream is purchased or received on a butter fat basis, such statement shall include the percentage, or average percentage of butter fat contained in said milk or cream as determined by tests periodical or otherwise. Every such proprietor of a milk gathering station shall keep a correct account of all the milk or cream daily received or purchased from each person at such milk station which account shall be open to inspection by said person.

Sec. 7. Right to review. If either party to the transaction of purchase and sale between a milk producer or a milk seller and a licensed buyer of milk shall be dissatisfied relative to any transaction of purchase and sale of milk between a milk seller and a licensed buyer of milk, he may apply to the commissioner in writing, within 60 days after the delivery of such milk to the licensed buyer, for investigation. The commissioner shall treat such application as a complaint, and shall cause a full investigation of the transaction complained of to be made either by himself or one of his assistants, in the manner provided by section 3.

Sec. 8. Offenses. No person who, being a buyer of milk for shipment for the purposes set forth in this act, whether such person be licensed or whether his business be transacted at a station or otherwise, shall (a) fail to make prompt payments for milk purchased, or (b) shall make any false or misleading statement or statements enumerated in this act, or (c) enter

360 IMPROVEMENT, PROTECTION OR PRESERVATION OF TREES. CHAP. 211

into any combination to fix prices except as authorized and permitted in the agricultural marketing laws of the United States, or (d) not being licensed shall conduct the business of buying milk for shipment as provided in this act, or (e) being licensed or otherwise, engage in such business without having a station or office therefor, or (f) fail to conform to any requirement of or violate any provision of this chapter.

Sec. 9. Penalty. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this act or who shall engage in the business of dealing in milk and/or cream without 1st having secured a license and giving a bond as herein required, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.

Approved March 28, 1933.

Chapter 211.

AN ACT Concerning the Improvement, Protection or Preservation of Shade, Forest or Ornamental Trees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Qualification to work on trees. No person, firm or corporation shall advertise, solicit or contract to improve the condition of shade, forest or ornamental trees, by pruning, trimming, or filling cavities, or to protect such trees from damage by insects or disease, either by spraying or any other method, without having secured a certificate as specified in section 2 of this act; provided any person may improve or protect any trees on his own premises or on the property of his employer without securing such a certificate.

Sec. 2. Certificate may be issued. The forest commissioner, state entomologist, and a botanist to be appointed by the forest commissioner, shall constitute a board which shall, upon application from any person, firm, or corporation, determine the qualifications of the applicant to improve, protect or preserve shade, ornamental, or forest trees, and if satisfied that the applicant is qualified, may issue a certificate so stating; which certificate shall be valid for I year from the date of its issue, unless sooner revoked as provided in section 3 of this act, and may be renewed by the board for succeeding years without further examination, upon payment of the fee hereinafter required, provided any person, firm, or corporation receiving such certificate shall be responsible for the acts of all employees in the performance of such work.

Sec. 3. Examination and forms. Said board shall prepare all necessary forms and prescribe all rules and regulations governing examinations, and any certificate issued under the provisions of this act may be revoked